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Development Agency, 801 K Street, Suite 2101, Sacramento, CA 95814 (hereinafter the “LABOR
BOARD.” Said notice was also served by certified mail on Defendants, at Defendants’ last known
address(es). Upon the expiration of thirty-three (33) days or more following the sending of the notice, and

neither of the Plaintiff herein, nor Plaintiff’s counsel having received notice from the LABOR BOARD that
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said agency was accepting Plaintiff’s claim for prosecution, Plaintiff alleges the right to proceed with all
remedies provided by law, including in addition to any compensatory damages awarded on Plaintiff’s
complaint herein, any and all statutory penalties which are collectible by Plaintiff under the provisions of

Labor Code §§ 2698-2699.5, commonly known as the Labor Code Private Attorney General Act of 2004.

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Pay Overtime — Against All Defendants)

26. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.

27. Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 558, 1194, 1198 and related statutes, and also pursuant to all
IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, Defendants were required to
compensate Plaintiff for all overtime actually worked, at the rate of one and one-half(1 '2) times the regular
rate of pay for hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours per week.

28. Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 558, 1194, 1198 and related statutes, and also pursuant to all
IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, beginning on OCTOBER 18, 2004,
and continuing until the date Plaintiff ceased to be employed by Defendants, or any of them, Defendants
and each of them were required to compensate Plaintiff for all overtime actually worked, which is
calculated according to law for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day, 40 hours per week
or on specific days of the week, as shall be shown at the time of trial.

29. Plaintiff was a nonexempt employee entitled to the protections of the California Labor Code,
and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation. During the course of
GARCIA’s employment, Defendants, and each of them, failed to compensate Plaintiff GARCIA for

overtime hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day and/or forty (40) hours per week and
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double-time hours for hours worked in excess of twelve (12) hours per day, as required under the
aforementioned labor regulations.
30. Beginning on or about OCTOBER 18, 2004, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 200, 510, 1194, and

1198, and all TWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, Defendants were required
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to compensate Plaintiff with premium pay for all overtime work performed, for hours worked in excess of
eight (8) per day and/or forty (40) hours per week and for the first eight (8) hours on the seventh (7th)
consecutive day of any work week, and double time after twelve (12) hours in any single workday and/or
after eight (8) hours on the seventh (7th) consecutive day of any work week.

31. At all times relevant herein, Labor Code § 1194(a) provided that an employee, in the position
of GARCIA, who had not been paid overtime compensation could recover the unpaid balance of the full
amount of overtime wages due, including interest thereon, together with reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs of suit.

32. Within the last four (4) years preceding the filing of this complaint, Defendants have employed
Plaintiff GARCIA as a Unix Systems Assistant Administrator.

33. Throughout Plaintiff’s respective employment, Defendants have failed and refused to pay and
properly calculate overtime compensation to Plaintiff as required by law.

34. Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ willful, knowing, and intentional failure to pay
overtime wages, GARCIA has suffered and continues to suffer wage losses in a sum according to proof.

35. Plaintiff has incurred and continue(s) to incur legal expenses and attorney’s fees. Plaintiff is
entitled to legal expenses and attorney’s fees pursuant to California Labor Code §1194(a), in sums

according to proof.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Waiting Time Penalties - Cal. Lab. Code §§ 203, 558 et seq. — Against All Defendants)
36. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.
37. Plaintiff GARCIA ceased being employed by Defendants, on or about JULY 5, 2006, whereby

all monies owed must be paid, pursuant to statute (Labor Code §§201(a) and 227.3), to GARCIA within
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the time prescribed by law.
38. To date, Plaintiff GARCIA has still not been paid in full for, but not limited to: wages owed,
overtime or double-time owed.

39. Defendants have willfully failed to pay Plaintiff all monies owed to Plaintiff.
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40. As a result of these failures to pay, Plaintiff is individually entitled to waiting time penalties
pursuant to Labor Code § 203, for a period of thirty (30) days.

41. Plaintiff have each incurred, and continue to incur, legal expenses and attorney’s fees. Plaintiff
are entitled to legal expenses and attorney’s fees, pursuant to Labor Code §218.5, in a sum according to

proof.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of Labor Code § 226 — Failure to Provide Accurate Itemized Statements
Against All Defendants)

42. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.

43. At all times relevant herein, Defendants violated Labor Code § 226, in that Defendants failed
to properly and accurately itemize the number of hours worked by Plaintiff at the effective regular rates of
pay and the effective overtime rates of pay.

44. Tn a letter dated AUGUST 21, 2007 to STEVE TOWLE, demand was made by Plaintiff for his
employment records. Defendants having willfully failed to produce any of the requested records, as a legal
and proximate result, Plaintiff is entitled to penalties in sums to be calculated and imposed by the Court
at the time of trial in this matter. Defendants and each of them are in violation of Labor Code § 226, and
are thus liable jointly and severally as set forth below.

45. Defendants and each of them, knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor Code
§ 226, causing damages to Plaintiff. These damages, including but limited to costs expended calculating
the true hours worked and the amount of employment taxes which were not properly paid to state and
federal tax authorities, are difficult to estimate. Therefore, Plaintiff elects to recover liquidated damages

of $50.00 for the initial pay period in which the violation occurred, and $100.00 for each violation in
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1]j subsequent pay periods pursuant to the Labor Code § 226, in an amount according to proof at the time of
2| trial (but in no event more than $4,000.00 for respective Plaintiff herein) plus reasonable attorney’s fees
3| and costs, plus a penalty of $750.00 pursuant to Labor Code § 226(e)(f).
4
5 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
6 (Compensation for Required Meal Periods Not Provided — Lab. Code §§ 226.7, 512, and
7 IWC Wage Orders — Against All Defendants)
8 46. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
9| allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.
10 47. Labor Code § 512, and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation,
11{ generallyrequire an employer to provide employees a meal period of not less than 30 uninterrupted minutes
12| for every five hours worked.
13 48. Plaintiff alleges on information and belief that Defendants and each of them violated Labor
14| Code § 512, and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, by failing to
15| provide Plaintiff the requisite 30-minute meal periods required by law throughout Plaintiff’s respective
16 || employment.
17 49. Plaintiff alleges on information and belief that Defendants further violated Labor Code §226.7,
18 || all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, by failing to pay one hour of
191 compensation at Plaintiff's regular rate of pay for each work day that the meal period was not provided, in
20 | amounts to be shown at the time of trial but believed to be in excess of $2500.00. This amount is still owed
21|l and unpaid.
22
23 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
24 (Compensation For Required Rest Periods Not Provided — Cal. Lab. Code §§ 226.7 and
25 IWC Wage Orders — Against All Defendants)
26 50. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
271 allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.
28

51. Pursuant to Labor Code § 226.7, and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and
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occupation, Defendants were required to authorize and permit employees, such as Plaintiff herein, to take
rest periods, based upon the total hours worked at a rate of ten (10) minutes net rest time per four (4) hours
or major fraction thereof, with no deduction from wages.

52. Defendants failed and refused to authorize and permit Plaintiff to take ten (10) minute rest
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periods for every four (4) hours worked, or major fraction thereof, in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, and
all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation.

53. Defendants further violated Labor Code § 226.7, all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s
industry and occupation, by failing to pay Plaintiff according to law, in amounts according to proof at the

time of trial, which amount remain owing and unpaid.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Unfair Competition In Violation of Unfair Business Practices - Business & Professions Code
§§ 17200-¢t seq. — By Plaintiff Acting Each Individually, and also For the Interests of the General
Public — Against All Defendants)

54. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.

55. California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-et seq. prohibits acts of unfair competition,
which includes any “unlawful and unfair business practices.”

56. Defendants’ and each of their conduct, as alleged herein, has been and continues to be unfair,
unlawful, and deleterious to Plaintiff herein, and to the general public. Plaintiff hereby seeks to enforce
important rights affecting the public interest within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.
Plaintiff is a “person” within the meaning of the Business & Professions Code § 17204, and thus possesses
standing to bring this suit for injunctive relief and restitution.

57. It is the policy of this State to enforce minimum labor standards, to ensure that employees are
not required or permitted to work under substandard and unlawful conditions, and to protect those
employers who comply with the law from losing competitive advantage to other employers who fail to
comply with labor standards and requirements.

58. Through the conduct alleged herein, Defendants acted contrary to these public policies and have
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engaged in unlawful and/or unfair business practices in violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200
et. seq., depriving Plaintiff herein, and other employees similarly situated, of the rights, benefits, and
privileges guaranteed to employees under California law.

59. Defendants, and each of them, regularly and routinely violated the following statutes and
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regulations with respect to Plaintiff herein, and other employees similarly situated: Labor Code §§ 510 and
1194, and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and occupation (failure to pay overtime
pay); Labor Code § 226 (failing to provide accurate wage statements to employees at the time of payment);
and/or Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512, and/or all IWC Wage Orders applicable to Plaintiff’s industry and
occupation (failure to provide rest and meal periods).

60. By engaging in theses business practices, which are unfair business practices within the
meaning of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-et. seq., Defendants harmed Plaintiff herein, and also
similarly situated employees, and thus by that design and plan gained an unfair competitive edge in the
marketplace.

61. Under Business & Professions Code § 17203, Plaintiff is entitled to obtain restitution of these
funds on behalf of him/herself and other employees similarly affected by Defendants’ unfair business
practices as enumerated herein.

62. Pursuant to Business & Professions Code § 17203, injunctive relief is necessary to prevent
Defendants from continuing to engage in the unfair business practices as alleged herein. Plaintiff is
informed and believes that Defendants, and persons acting in concert with them, have committed and will
continue to commit the above unlawful acts unless restrained or enjoined by this Court. Unless the relief
prayed for below is granted, a multiplicity of actions will result. Plaintiff and other interested persons have
no plain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law, in that pecuniary compensation would not afford adequate and
complete relief. The above-described acts will cause great and irreparable damage to Plaintiff and other
interested persons, unless Defendants are restrained from committing further illegal acts.

63. Plaintiff's success in this action will result in the enforcement of important rights affecting the
public and will confer a significant benefit upon the general public. Private enforcement of the rights
enumerated in this complaint is necessary, as public agencies have only sought limited enforcement of those

rights, if any. Plaintiff, individually and by and through counsel, has incurred and continues to incur a
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financial burden in pursuing this action on behalf of the general public. Plaintiff further seeks to enjoin the
above-referenced unlawful actions under the Labor Code. Therefore, Plaintiff seeks an award of attorney’s
fees and costs of suit on this cause of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and other

applicable Labor Code sections.
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Constructive Trust - Against All Defendants)

64. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference under this cause of action each and every
allegation made in each and every paragraph hereinabove, as if fully set forth hereunder.

65. During the course of the events detailed in this complaint, and arising out of the relationship
between employer and employee, as existed between Plaintiff and Defendants, and each of them, a special
relationship of trust arose between Plaintiff and Defendants, and each of Defendants.

66. Contrary to and in direct violation of that special relationship, and contrary to the duties of trust
and fidelity imposed on employers by California law, Defendants, and each of them, violated said trust by
retaining monies due to Plaintiff, at the occasion of each and every regular payday when Plaintiff, relying
on Defendants’ and each of their loyalty, good faith, honesty and integrity, accepted pay from .Defendants,
and each of them, which was less than the sums actually due Plaintiff for the time worked during that pay
period.

67. Thus, Defendants, and each of them, on the occasion of each and every payday when pay was
rendered to Plaintiff, did retain, convert and embezzle the monies rightfully due Plaintiff - specifically, the
sums due for overtime worked, but not paid for.

68. The true amount(s) of said monies due is/are amenable to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff
has no adequate remedy at law to prevent Defendants, and each of them, from looting said funds from the
accounts of the other Defendants, and each of them, and thus prays this Court impose the equitable remedy
of constructive trust, in the sum of all monies due under this complaint, including overtime pay for
uncompensated time worked, interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, on any and all funds, assets, accounts, or

other appropriate monies and things, with the beneficiary of said trust being Plaintiff.
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69. The equities balance in favor of the imposition of such a constructive trust, since Defendants,

2| and each of them, with their superior bargaining power, economic resources and the mechanisms of banking
3|l and finance, stand in a much more powerful position than Plaintiff, who has no practical way to constrain
4| or prevent Defendants from wasting, converting or further secreting said assets, monies and things, than
5| by this Court’s imposition of said constructive trust.
6 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff GARCIA respectfully prays this Court enter judgment in favor of each
71l of Plaintiff GARCIA, and against Defendants, and each of them, as follows, on all of Plaintiff’s causes of
8 || action, as appropriate :
9 1. For back pay, front pay, and other Special Damages according to proof;
10 2. For general Damages as shall be shown at the time of trial;
11 3. For all statutory damages;
12 4. For restitution of all monies due to GARCIA, and disgorgement of profits from the unlawful
13 || business practices of Defendants;
14 5. For punitive damages in the sound discretion of the Court;
15 6. For pre-judgment and post-judgment interest on all damages awarded,
16 7. For all penalties imposed as stipulated by the California Labor Code; including waiting time
17| penalties, pursuant to Labor Codes §§ 203 and 558;
18 8. For reasonable attorneys’ fees, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 21 8.5, 2699. Code of Civil Procedure
191 §1021.5, Business & Professions Code § 17200-¢t seq., and according to any other attorney-fee statutes
20| found by the Court to apply to the facts presented at trial;
21 9. For costs of suit incurred,
22 10. For compensation of one hour at the regular rate of pay for each meal period denied and each
23|I rest period denied in violation of Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512 and all IWC Wage Orders applicable to
24| Plaintiff’s industry and occupation, according to proof;
25 11. For a preliminary and permanent injunction ordering each and every Defendant to cease such
26 | unlawful and unfair practices as alleged herein above and proved to the Court at the time of trial, requiring
27| the establishment of appropriate and effective means to prevent future violations;
28

12. For the imposition of a constructive trust against Defendants, and each of them, and such
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appropriate preliminary injunction as the Court may order during the period before a final judgment is
entered in this matter, on such assets, monies and things, as Plaintiff shall show the Court at trial, or in the
case of any application for preliminary injunction, such assets, monies and things as Plaintiff shall show

the Court to exist at the time such pendente lite relief may be sought; AND
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13. For such other and further relief as the Court deems j\ist.

DATED: September 12, 2007 UNITED EMPLOYEES LAW GROUP, PC

Y
ROBERTO GARCIA
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